4705 Written Answers
PLANNING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred Question No. 952 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 13th August, 1968 and state :

(a) the number of students who have been nominated to the Medical Colleges by the Central Government this year with the marks obtained by them at the qualifying examination;

(b) the categories under which they fall;
and

(c) the names of the Medical Colleges where they have been nominated?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH, FAMILY
PLANNING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI B. S. MURTHY) : (a) to <c)
Nominations against the reserved seats in Medical Colleges have been made by the Central Government in respect of the following categories of students : —

(i) Children of India based staff serving in Indian Missions abroad, United Nations Organisation and its specialised agencies abroad;

(i) Children of ex/deceased or serving personnel of armed forces;

(ii1) Students from Sikkim and Bhutan;

(iv) Students belonging to Minority Communities, persons with no accepted domicile in any State, and some very deserving cases ;

(v) Cultural Scholars;

(vi) Students coming under the Technical Cooperation Scheme of the Colombo Plan;

(vii) Students coming under Special Commonwealth African Assistance Plan;

(viii) Private students of Indian origin domiciled abroad and private foreign students; and

(ix) Students from relatively developed Commonwealth Countries.
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A statement showing the nominations made in respect of categories (i) to (vii) mentioned above is attached. [See Appendix LXV, Annexure No. 108.]

Information in respect of categories (viii) and (ix) is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.

GODAVARI-JAYAKWADI PROJECT

1360. SHRI S. K. VAISHAMPAYEN:
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state :

(a) the progress made in respect Of the Godavari-Jayakwadi Project at Paithan in Mabharashtra;

(b) the total cost of the project and expenditure made till March, 1968; and

(c) the probable date of commissioning?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND POWER
(PROF. SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD) : (a)
About 35 per cent of the earthwork on the Paithan Earth Dam has been done. Masonry work on the Dam has recently been started.
Work on the first 10 miles of the main canal is in progress.

(b) The estimated cost of Jayakwadi project Stage-I is Rs. 38.46 crores but the project estimate is under revision of the State Government and is now expected to be of the order of Rs. 42 crores. The expenditure up to March,
1968 was Rs. 5.07 crores.

(©) 1974.

AMENDING THE PREVENTION OF FOOD
ADULTERATION RULES, 1955

1361. SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINAIL
Will the Minister of HEALTH, FAMILY
PLANNING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether the draft rules to amend the Prevention of Food Adulteration Rules, 1955 published in the Gazette of India No. 47 dated 19th November, 1966 in Part II-Section 3, Sub-section (i) under G. S. R. 1726 dated the 4th
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November,
and

1906 have since been finalised;

(b) if so, whether these draft rules have been amended and when they are likely to come into force?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH, FAMILY
PLANNING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI B. S. MURTHY) : (a) Yes.

(b) The formal notification for amendment of the Prevention of Food Adulteration Rules,
1955 has been sent to the Press for publication in the Gazette of India. The amendment rules will come into force immediately from the date of publication of the notification in the Gazette of India except three clauses, one of which shall come into force after one month and the other two after six months from that date.

PROSELYTISM  AMONG  SCHEDULED
CASTES AND TRIBES

1362. SHRI JAGAT NARAIN : Will the wafaa wifaat an wagfaa sfaw afaat & av ofvamm
1362, =1 AT AT FI qATA
weam WY A7 A A F7 #9490 fF :
(%) 711 12w & & awafEa
et Aar srawfa afaw el &
A ¥ o afeadw w7V T & A9
FIAAT AT A7 TTAA FTA & FT
Fef=a anfaal # gaa 7 FaaiEd anfew stcfat & @i wrad qfvadd gfax o oTm 2 #w
(=) afzzi, a1 dar FEA qINT
FI4 & AT T F ST T AR I
TEMT F137 FF (A0 F7q 327 #1
e w1 27

Minister of SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that as a result of the legal distinctions between the persons practising proselytism

[27 AUG. 1968]
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among the Scheduled Castes and those practising it among the Scheduled Tribes, the members of Scheduled Tribes have been proselytized in large numbers as compared to the members of Scheduled Castes; and

(b) if so, what are the reasons for making such legal distinctions and whether Government propose to take steps to remove these distinctions?!

A weam fawm S q@E qan
THMA AT W IYAAT (AT Fo dto
U@ ) (F) NI AEFTT -
gfwa sufadi o smafes aifa il Fow o gt e § ofc
afqa g gl gwE owfra 9@
FAl OB |

(@) wswgfaa afew sfagt &1
Jead afaFre aerfa fafass -
fa% wa, aFgeq F o @t
Mg qvF AT FTF F aF aar arfas qawar § owEre o7 e
T g, e wagfew owfrai o#r sead fegrg aar foa oifas fafagt 5 mfa
HITIHTEAS  HTET 5 A8 TAT 7 TR
AT F FIT TEE T qEwmEl
AT 70 T 21 I 9FAg
gdiA #EE f& wfas faay ari fam w1 4 w@iftr ow AT
e g, wats sgfes snfew afagy
F1 TeAE FTAH OTET AH 3

. ﬂ-‘-_rl'[f?ﬁ AT Ay EEGIRD
arfen sfaat &1 == F99 arr s
F1IAOGT  F94 KT 99 TH AEG
TAT & AT "EAl ®) weagfaa it aar smgta arfew afaar s (g95-
) fada®w, 1067, T GpEns
afafa ¥ s 29 mmfaw az faag T OFAT 9T AT R qwAr ¥ g qE R

